FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2024

FIR No. 549(11)2024 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 05/11/2024 at 5:40 PM.

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
01	The Bharatia Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023	318(2)(4)/316(2)/3(5) BNS	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 21/10/2024

Date to:

Time Period: 00.00

Time from:

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS: Date: 05/11/2024

Time: 05:40 PM.

- (c) General Diary Reference: 18/IPS/2024 Date & Time: 05/11/2024 at 05.40 PM.
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
 - a. Direction and distance from PS: West, 3 km(s). Beat No.
 - Address: Chongtham car and bike rental service, Keishampat Leimajam Leikai, Imphal West District, Imphal
 - c. In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
 - a. Name: Chongtham Johnson
 - b. Father's name: (L) Ch. Ramendra Singh
 - c. Date/ Year of Birth: 24/02/1997 (d) Nationality: Indian
 - (e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

our Police

LLF-1

	-	
 -		
	-	

SI. No. ID Type

PAN Card BNBPJ9713L

(h) Occupation: Business

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type		Iress	-	
1	Present address	Keishampat Leimajam Le District, Manipur.			
2	Permanent address	Keishampat Leimajam District, Manipur.	Leikai,	Imphal	Wes

j) Phone number: +91 9077477273

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Huidrom Rohitkumar Singh aged about 37 yrs.		S/o Huidrom Bijoy Singh	Thoubal Achouba Bazar MaKha PO/PS – Thoubal
2	Mathurabastimayum Tiken Sharma aged about 29 yrs.	1000	C/o Ibechaobi	Kongba Kshetri Leikai, Gangapat, PO – Singjamei

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

- 10. Total value of properties:
- 11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.		

12. First Information contents:

The Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station.

Sub:- Request for taking up necessary legal action against

1.Huidrom Rohitkumar Singh aged about 37 yrs, C/o Huidrom Bijoy Singh, resident at
Thoubal Achouba Bazar MaKha PO/PS - Thoubal &

 Mathurabastimayum Tiken Sharma aged about 29 yrs, C/o Ibechaobi, resident at Kongba Kshetri Leikai, Gangapat, PO - Singjamei for cheating and further request to recover my vehicle i.e (i) Toyota Innova (White) Reg No - MN1AW6577 Owner Name -Konthoujam Premshoba.

Respected Sir,

I have to honour to state that I am in business of rental service with name and Style "CHONGTHAM CAR AND BIKE RENTAL SERVICE" registered under UDYAM being UDYAM - 05- 007500. That on 20/04/2024 one Huidrom Rohitkumar Singh & Mathurabastimayum Tiken Sharma came and request for renting my vehicle Toyota Innova Toyota Innova (White) Reg No - MN1AW6577. As such an agreement dated 20/04/2024 was signed between me and Huidrom Rohitkumar singh and also Mathurabastimayum Tiken Sharma with a condition for payment of Rs 1,00,000 /- per month. That the accused Huidrom Rohitkumar Singh had paid till 20/10/2024 and I had made many demands for payment of the rent for said vehicle and further requested to return the said vehicles but the accused had not pick up my call as such I have a very strong apprehension that the said vehicle might be used for illegal purposes or might be disposed off by the accused by using illegal means.

It is therefore requested your good self to kindly take up necessary legal action against Huidrom Rohitkumar Singh and Mathurabastimayum Tiken Sharma and to recover the Toyota Innova (White) Reg No - MN1AW6577.

Enclosed:

(i)Photo of vehicle

(ii)Aadhar card of accused

(iii)voter card of accused

(iv)Driving license of accused

(v) Document of vehicle

Imphal/dated-The 1st Nov, 2024. Yours faithfully,

Sd/-

Chongtham Johnson Singh S/O (L) Ch. Ramendra Singh Keishampat Leimajam Leikai.

- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as 13. mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
 - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): Ph. Tolen Meitei.

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector.

No. :

- Refused investigation due to:
- Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

Officer-in-charge No. : DMPHAL POLICE STATIC Imphal West Dist. Manipu

Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant: Ch. Johnson Singh 14.

Date and time of dispatch to the court: 15.